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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE 
OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Complaint of

Grace Victoria Starr

4999 Berkeland Court

San Jose, California 95124

Daytime Phone: 408-757-2299

v.

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)

FORMAL COMPLAINT

For Violation of CPUC General Orders 95 and 128

and Public Utilities Code § 451
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I. PARTIES

1. Complainant is Grace Victoria Starr, the owner and occupant of a single-

family residential property located at 4999 Berkeland Court, San Jose, 

California.

2. Respondent Pacific Gas and Electric Company (“PG&E”) is a public utility 

regulated by the CPUC.

II. JURISDICTION

3. This Commission has jurisdiction over this Complaint pursuant to Article 

XII of the California Constitution and California Public Utilities Code §§ 451, 

701, and 1702.

III. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

PG&E installed electrical infrastructure in Complainant’s neighborhood that 

included more than one utility manhole. 

One manhole is located near Complainant’s mailbox and is not in dispute. A 

second manhole was installed entirely within Complainant’s front lawn, on 

private property, rather than within the public sidewalk or roadway.

No other property in the neighborhood has a utility manhole installed within 

the front lawn. Under substantially similar conditions, neighboring single-

family residences have two PG&E manholes installed within the public 

sidewalk or roadway.
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PG&E stated in writing that the City prohibits installation of a second 

manhole within the public sidewalk or roadway for a single-family residential 

property and that this restriction required placement of the manhole on 

Complainant’s private property (Exhibit C).

This statement is incorrect.

PG&E has failed to provide any municipal code provision, permit condition, 

engineering standard, or written City determination supporting its claim that 

placement within the public sidewalk or roadway was prohibited or that 

private-property placement was required.

Despite repeated requests, PG&E has refused to relocate the manhole from 

Complainant’s private lawn to the public right-of-way.

IV. VIOLATIONS OF LAW AND CPUC ORDERS

Count I – Violation of CPUC General Order 95

PG&E failed to locate and maintain its facilities in a reasonable manner that 

minimizes unnecessary intrusion on private property, in violation of General 

Order 95, including Rules 12 and 31.

Count II – Violation of CPUC General Order 128

PG&E violated General Order 128, Section III, which requires utilities to:

Use the public right-of-way when feasible;

3



Avoid unnecessary occupation of private property; and

Apply siting and construction practices uniformly and without discrimination.

PG&E’s placement of a utility manhole on Complainant’s private lawn, while 

permitting sidewalk or roadway placement for similarly situated neighboring 

properties, constitutes non-uniform and discriminatory application of siting 

standards.

Count III – Violation of Public Utilities Code § 451

PG&E failed to provide facilities and service that are just, reasonable, and 

non-discriminatory, in violation of Public Utilities Code § 451, by imposing a 

private-property burden on Complainant that is not imposed on similarly 

situated customers.

V. LOCAL AUTHORITY AND RIGHT-OF-WAY ISSUES

PG&E improperly relied on an unsupported assertion regarding City 

restrictions to justify placement of a utility manhole on Complainant’s private 

property.

PG&E has produced no written City determination, permit condition, or 

municipal code citation requiring deviation from standard placement within 

the public right-of-way.

PG&E’s conduct raises concerns regarding improper reliance on local 

authority and unnecessary occupation of private property.
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VI. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Complainant respectfully requests that the Commission:

A. Find that PG&E violated CPUC General Orders 95 and 128 and Public 

Utilities Code § 451;

B. Order PG&E to relocate the disputed manhole from Complainant’s private 

property to the public right-of-way;

C. Require PG&E to restore Complainant’s property to its prior condition;

D. Direct PG&E to apply siting and construction standards uniformly and 

non-discriminatorily; and

E. Grant such other and further relief as the Commission deems just and 

proper
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VII. EXHIBITS
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Exhibit A-(a)

 Photo of neighboring sidewalk manholes. Across from complainant’s home.
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Exhibit -A (b) 

Photo of neighboring sidewalk manholes, within complainant’s neighborhood.
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Exhibit B-(a) 

New manholes installed in roadway near complainant’s home.
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Exhibit B-(b) 

New manholes installed in neighborhood, this one on the sidewalk, on

 Fullerton Road, which is a cross street for Berkeland Court
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Exhibit C 

PG&E letter 
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Exhibit D– 

Photos of manhole on complainant’s lawn, with yardstick
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Exhibit E – 

Photos of original ground markings indicating initial utility 

routing and showing changed/deviation placement to complainant’s lawn.
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